



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REYBOLD CONSTRUCTION )  
COMPANY, a Delaware )  
corporation, REYBOLD )  
VENTURE GROUP XI-A, LLC, a )  
Delaware limited liability company, )  
REYBOLD VENTURE GROUP )  
XI-B, LLC, a Delaware limited )  
liability company, REYBOLD )  
VENTURE GROUP XI-APT, LLC, )  
a Delaware limited liability )  
company, successor-by-merger to )  
Reybold Venture Group XI-D, )  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability )  
company, REYBOLD VENTURE )  
GROUP XI-E, LLC, a Delaware )  
limited liability company, and )  
REYBOLD VENTUREGROUP )  
XI-F, LLC, a Delaware limited )  
liability company, )  
)

Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellants )

v. )

LENNAR CORPORATION, a )  
Delaware Corporation, and CAL- )  
ATLANTUC GROUP, LLC, a )  
Delaware limited liability )  
Company, )  
)

Defendants )  
Appellees. )

No. 414, 2025

Superior Court Below  
Civil Action N22C-06-206 PRW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**JEFFREY M. WEINER, ESQUIRE #403**

**1332 N. King Street**

**Wilmington, Delaware 19801**

**(302) 652-0505**

**LegalW@AOL.com**

**December 30, 2025**

**Counsel for Reybold Plaintiffs Below/Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iv-v
Argument	
I. 15% Management Fee	1
<u>A.</u> Question Presented: Did the Agreement entitle Reybold to recover a 15% Management Fee in addition to its actual costs?	1
<u>B.</u> Standard of Review	1
<u>C.</u> Merits of Argument	1
II. Private Alleyways	
<u>A.</u> Question Presented: Did the Agreement require Lennar/CAGLLC, as successors to Ryland, to pay the costs for topcoating the private roadways /alleyways located within and around the 236 third party lots and, if so, upon Lennar's refusal was Reybold entitled to recover those for topcoating	10
<u>B.</u> Standard of Review	10
<u>C.</u> Merits of Argument	10
III. Turnover	
<u>A.</u> Question presented: Did the Agreement require Lennar/CAGLLC to contribute to the continuing three-year warranty	15

expense after the open space had been deeded to the maintenance corporation and, if so, is Reybold entitled to recover Lennar/CAGLLC's proportionate share?

B. Standard of Review 15

C. Merits of Argument 15

#### IV. Attorney Fees

A. Question Presented: Would Reybold be the prevailing party for the litigation as a whole thereby entitled to recover its attorney fees and costs if this Court reverse? 21

B. Standard of Review 21

C. Merits of Argument 21

#### V. Lennar Proper Party

A. Question Presented: Did the Trial Court err in granting Lennar summary judgment by failing to consider a parent corporation's liability for a subsidiary's actions based upon commingling of assets and operations as an alternative to piercing the corporate veil? 24

B. Standard of Review 24

<u>C. Merits of Argument</u>	24
Conclusion	28

**Exhibits**

A. 1/04/25	Order dismissing Lennar (D#95)	1644-1645
B. 8/13/25	Decision After Trial (D#137)	2069-2100
C. 8/27/25	Order denying Re-argument (D#143)	2101-2107
D. 9/11/25	Order of Final Judgment (D#145)	2108-2109

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page**

<i>Bantum v. New Castle County Vo-Tech Education Association,</i> 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	6
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Investments, Inc.,</i> 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>CIT Tech. Fin. Servs., Inc. v Franklin First Find,</i> 132 A.D.3d 715(N.Y. App., 2015)	8
<i>CompuSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	9
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Rutledge &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 750 A.2d 1219 (Del.Ch.2000)	6
<i>Creel v. Ecolab, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 5778130 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2018)	18
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins,</i> 268 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023).	1, 10, 15, 21
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Insurance Company,</i> 284 A.3d 47 (Del.2022)	1, 10
<i>Great America Financial Services Corp. v. Natalya Rodionova Medical Care, P.C.,</i> 956 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 2021)	8
<i>In Re Coinmint, LLC,</i> 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021)	6

<i>J.C. Trading v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 449 (D. Del. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Llamas v. Titus</i> , 2019 WL 2505374 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2019)	17
<i>McKinley v. Casson</i> , 80 A.3d 618 (Del.2013)	14
<i>O’Leary v. Telecom Resources Service., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 379300 (Del. Super. Jan. 14, 2011)	24
<i>Paul v Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , LLP, 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	24
<i>Radio Corp of America v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co.</i> , 23 Del. Ch. 329 (Del. 1939)	6
<i>Simon Property Group, L.P. v. Brighton Collectibles, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6058522 (Del. Super., Dec. 21, 2021)	6
<i>Sitco Enterprises, LLC v. Tervita Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3032579 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2018)	8
<i>Stein v. Wind Energy Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17590862, (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2022)	18
<i>Wise v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 37 Del. 209, 181 A.302 (1935)	14
<u>Other</u>	
Delaware Superior Court Jury Instruction -Duty to Mitigate Contract Section 22.26	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS Section 350 (1979)	14
